

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHARP CORPORATION

and

**SHARP ELECTRONICS
CORPORATION,**

Plaintiffs

v.

HISENSE USA CORPORATION

and

**HISENSE INTERNATIONAL (HONG
KONG) AMERICA INVESTMENT CO.
LTD.**

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Case No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

II. SHARP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 4

 A. Sharp is Protected by the First Amendment 4

 B. The Gag Order Offends U.S. Public Policy 5

 1. Right to Petition the Government..... 5

 2. Prior Restraint..... 6

 C. The Gag Order is Not Supported by a Compelling Interest..... 8

 D. The Court has the Authority to Enjoin Enforcement of the Arbitrator’s Order..... 11

III. SHARP IS SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM..... 13

IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 14

V. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 7

Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Wash. Metropolitan Ara Transit Auth., 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012) 13

Bachchan v. India Abroad Publications Inc., 154 Misc. 2d 228, 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (Sup. Ct. 1992) 12

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) 9

Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug. Admin., 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 5

Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968)..... 7

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 9, 10

Changzhou AMEC E. Tools & Equip. Co. v. E. Tools & Equip., Inc., 2012 WL 3106620 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2012) 11

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F. 3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 4, 5

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l, 861 F.2d 665 (11th Cir. 1988) 12

Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 2015 WL 5118004 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2015) 9

Edwards v. District of Columbia, 765 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2011) 7

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 13

Georgia Power Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 84, 707 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Ga. 1989) 12

Gold v. Maurer, 2017 WL 1628873 (D.D.C. May 1, 2017)..... 7

Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 4, 15

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 12

Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, 512 U.S. 136 (1994) 10

In re Rafferty, 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6

Iran Aircraft Indus. V. Avco Corp., 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992) 11

Laker Airways v. Sabena Belgian World Airlines, 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 15

Licata & Co. v. Goldberg, 812 F. Supp. 403 (1993) 10

Luckett v. City of Grand Prairie, 2001 WL 285280 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2001)..... 6

Matusevitch v. Telnikoff, 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995) 12

Mazur v. Szporer, 2004 WL 19444849 (D.D.C. June 1, 2004) 14

*McBryde v. Comm. To Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial
Conference of U.S.*, 83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 7

McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 5

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 4, 15

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 7

Nickum v. Village of Saybrook, 972 F. Supp. 1160 (C.D. Ill. 1997)..... 5

Steinbuch v. Cutler, 2006 WL 979311 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2006) 7

Taucher v. Rainer, 237 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 7

Telnikoff v. Matusevitch, 347 Md. 561 (1997)..... 12

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 4, 15

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4

Xiao v. Mukasey, 301 F.App’x 9, 11 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

Xuchu Dai v. E. Tools & Equip., Inc., 571 F. App’x 609 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Zheng v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 569 F. App’x 757 (11th Cir. 2014) 9

Other Authorities

Federal Arbitration Act. 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208..... 11
